

## STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W., P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 (360) 664-1160 • www.utc.wa.gov

February 27, 2018

## RE: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Pacific Power & Light Company, Docket UE-161204

## TO ALL PARTIES:

On November 14, 2016, Pacific Power & Light Company (Pacific Power or Company) filed with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) revisions to its Tariff WN U-75, Rule 1 – General Rules and Regulations; Rule 4 – Application for Electric Service; Rule 6 – Facilities on Customer's Premises; and Schedule 300 – Charges as Defined by the Rules and Regulations. Following an evidentiary hearing on June 13 and 14, 2017, the Commission entered its Final Order, Order 06, on October 12, 2017.

Order 06 required, among other things, that the Company work with Commission staff (Staff) and intervenors to develop specific procedures. Order 06 instructed Pacific Power to submit a compliance filing within 30 days, or by November 13, 2017. On November 14, the Commission entered Order 08, which extended the Company's deadline until December 1.

On December 1, 2017, the Company submitted a compliance filing. On December 15, 2017, Pacific Power, Staff, Public Counsel, Boise White Paper, L.L.C. (Boise), and Columbia Rural Electric Association (CREA) filed comments contesting portions of the Company's compliance filing.

On December 22, 2018, the Commission issued Order 09, which rejected the compliance filing, in part. Order 09 required Pacific Power to file revised tariff pages.

On February 2, 2018, Pacific Power submitted revised tariff sheets to comply with Orders 06 and 09, and on February 14, 2018, Staff filed a letter informing the Commission that it had reviewed the revised tariff sheets and determined that they comply with the Commission's orders.

## **DOCKET UE-161204**

The Commission has reviewed the revised tariff sheets, and finds that they comply with Order 06 and Order 09.

STEVEN V. KING Executive Director and Secretary